

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/8/2020 12:28 PM
No. 53889-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION, and
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION & ACTION FUND,

Appellees/Defendants.

**APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF, FREEDOM
FOUNDATION'S, INITIAL BRIEF**

Robert A. Bouvatte, Jr., WSBA # 50220
Eric R. Stahlfeld, WSBA # 22002
c/o Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552, Olympia, WA 98507
p. 360.956.3482 | f. 360.352.1874
Rbouvatte@freedomfoundation.com
ESTahlfeld@freedomfoundation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR & ISSUES PRESENTED. 3

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR...... 3

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR...... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

A. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO MOTION TO DISMISS...... 7

**B. FREEDOM FOUNDATION HAD STATUTORY & ASSOCIATIONAL
STANDING TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE PDC’S DECISION.** 10

*i. Appellant Suffered An “Injury-In-Fact” As a Result of the PDC’s
Decision, Which is Redressable by a Court.*..... 10

 a. Dismissal of the Administrative Complaint..... 13

 b. Competitive Injury to the Foundation..... 19

*ii. The Foundation is Within the Broad “Zone of Interests” Under
the FCPA.*..... 22

*iii. The Foundation Has Associational Standing to Seek Review of
the PDC’s Handling of FCPA Violations.* 30

**C. THE PDC’S “WARNING LETTER” RULE LACKS STATUTORY
AUTHORITY.** 35

V. CONCLUSION...... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES.....	PAGES
<i>Allan v. University of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000)	15, 30
<i>ARCO Prods. Co v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	46
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. (AUTO) v. Washington Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 2019 WL 2121528 (May 14, 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)....	8, 23
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	8
<i>City of Burlington v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 853, 351 P.2d 875 (2015).....	29, 30, 33, 34
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	25, 32, 34
<i>Edelman v. State, Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004).....	47, 48
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	37
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Teamsters Local 117, et al.</i> , Supreme Court No. 97109-9.....	41
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Ed. Personnel Bd.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 108, 622 P.2d 826 (1980).....	42
<i>H&H Partnership v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 164, 62 P.3d 510 (2003).....	46
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	13, 28
<i>International Association of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....	36, 39
<i>Janicki Logging & Constr. Co., Inc. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001).....	8, 23
<i>Jenkins v. Dept. of Social & Health Services</i> , 160 Wn.2d 287, 157 P.3d 388 (2007).....	42
<i>Jensen v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn.2d 109, 685 P.2d 1068 (1984).....	47
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973).....	35, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12

<i>Newman v. Veterinary Bd. of Governors</i> , 156 Wn. App. 132, 231 P.3d 840 (2010)	15
<i>Patterson v. Segale</i> , 171 Wn. App. 251, 289 P.3d 657 (2012)	21
<i>Pierce Cty Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of Pierce Cty</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690 (1983)	2, 30
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008)	42
<i>Reagles v. Simpson</i> , 72 Wn.2d 577, 434 P.2d 559 (1967)	22
<i>Save a Valuable Environment (SAVE) v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978)	35
<i>Seattle Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council v. The Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	35
<i>Snohomish Cty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area v. State, Pub. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 173 Wn. App. 504, 294 P.3d 803 (2013).....	11, 22, 23
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. & Health Care Ctr v. Dept. of Health</i> , 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995)	24, 31
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976)	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Wn.2d 57, 11 P.3d 818 (2000)	48
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 110 Wn.2d 827, 755 P.2d 806 (1988)	2
<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992).....	21
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indust. Assoc. of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015)	45, 50
<i>Washington Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012)	38
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Washington Util. and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 110 Wn. App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002)	14
<i>Washington Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	40
<i>Washington State Housing Finance Comm’n v. National Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	38

STATUTES

RCW 34.05.010	14, 15, 16
RCW 34.05.510	4, 13
RCW 34.05.530	8, 18, 22, 31
RCW 34.05.570	18, 36
RCW 42.17.660	41

RCW 42.17A.....	15, 23, 25, 42
RCW 42.17A.001.....	23, 32, 38
RCW 42.17A.005.....	37, 38
RCW 42.17A.400.....	21, 22, 39
RCW 42.17A.750.....	25, 34
RCW 42.17A.755.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.765.....	21
RCW 42.17A.775.....	23
RCW 9.94.070	41
WAC 390-07-060.....	25
WAC 390-37-030.....	16
WAC 390-37-060.....	5, 6, 35, 36
WAC 390-37-061.....	25
